(a) Classification and measurement of financial instruments
The measurement category and the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities in accordance with IAS 39 and IFRS 9 at 1 January
2018 are compared as follows:

Group   IAS 39   IFRS 9

Financial assets Category Carrying amount
Shs ‘000’

Category Carrying amount
Shs ‘000’

Cash and cash
equivalents

Loans and receivables
measured at amortised

cost

 674,409  Financial assets
measured at amortised

cost

 674,409

Receivables  1,332,411  1,332,411

Company   IAS 39   IFRS 9

Financial assets Category Carrying amount
Shs ‘000’

Category Carrying amount
Shs ‘000’

Cash and cash
equivalents

Loans and receivables
measured at amortised

cost

 10,553  Financial assets
measured at amortised

cost

 10,553

Receivables 431,981   431,981

There were no changes to the principles of classification and measurement for financial liabilities.

The total re-measurement at 1 January 2018 was deemed immaterial and not adjusted for.

Group

Financial assets

IAS 39 at
31-Dec-17
Shs ‘000’

IFRS 9
re-measurement

adjustment
Shs ‘000’

IFRS 9 at
1-Jan-18
Shs ‘000’

Cash and cash equivalents  674,409 -  674,409

Trade Receivables  1,332,411 -  1,332,411

Total 2,006,820   -   2,006,820

Company

Financial assets

IAS 39 at
31-Dec-17
Shs ‘000’

IFRS 9
re-measurement

adjustment
Shs ‘000’

IFRS 9 at
1-Jan-18
Shs ‘000’

Cash and cash equivalents 10,553 - 10,553

Receivables 431,981 - 431,981

Total 442,534 - 442,534

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

51TPS EASTERN AFRICA PLC ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)
IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’
In May 2015, IFRS 15 was issued which establishes a single comprehensive model for entities to use in accounting for revenue arising from
contracts with customers. Effective 2018, IFRS 15 supersedes the current revenue recognition guidance including IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11
Construction Contracts and the related interpretations when it becomes effective. The standard is applicable to customer contracts, except